LM3411
Precision Secondary Regulator/Driver
General Description
The LM3411 is a low power fixed-voltage (3.3V or 5.0V) pre-
cision shunt regulator designed specifically for driving an op-
toisolator to provide feedback isolation in a switching regula-
tor.
The LM3411 circuitry includes an internally compensated op

Connection Diagrams and Order Information
Five Lead Surface Mount Package Marking
and Order Information (SOT23-5)
The small SOT23-5 package allows only 4 alphanumeric characters to identify the product. The table below contains the field in-
formation marked on the package.
The first letter “D” identifies the part as a Driver, the next two numbers indicate the voltage, “00” for 3.3V part and “01” for a 5V
part. The fourth letter indicates the grade, “B” for standard grade, “A” for the prime grade.
The SOT23-5 surface mount package is only available on tape in quantities increments of 250 on tape and reel (indicated by the
letters “M5” in the part number), or in quantities increments of 3000 on tape and reel (indicated by the letters “M5X” in the part
number).
5-Lead Small Outline Package (M5)
DS011987-3
*No internal connection, but should be soldered to PC board for best heat
transfer.
Top View
Actual Size
DS011987-4
For Ordering Information
See Figure 1 in this Data Sheet
See NS Package Number MA05B
Grade
Order Information Package
Marking
Supplied as
3.3V A (Prime) LM3411AM5-3.3 D00A 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
3.3V A (Prime) LM3411AM5X-3.3 D00A 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
3.3V B (Standard) LM3411M5-3.3 D00B 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
3.3V B (Standard) LM3411M5X-3.3 D00B 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
5.0V A (Prime) LM3411AM5-5.0 D01A 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
5.0V A (Prime) LM3411AM5X-5.0 D01A 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
5.0V B (Standard) LM3411M5-5.0 D01B 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
5.0V B (Standard) LM3411M5X-5.0 D01B 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
FIGURE 1. SOT23-5 Marking and Order Information
LM
34
11
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Input Voltage V(IN) 20V
Output Current 20 mA
Junction Temperature 150˚C
Storage Temperature −65˚C to +150˚C
Lead Temperature
Vapor Phase (60 sec.) +215˚C
Infrared (15 sec.) +220˚C
Power Dissipation (TA = 25˚C) (Note
2) 300 mW
ESD Susceptibility (Note 3)
Human Body Model 1500V
See AN-450 “Surface Mounting Methods and Their Effect on
Product Reliability” for methods on soldering surface-mount
devices.
Operating Ratings (Notes 1, 2)
Ambient Temperature Range −40˚C ≤ TA ≤ +85˚C
Junction Temperature Range −40˚C ≤ TJ ≤ +125˚C
Output Current 15 mA
LM3411-3.3 Electrical Characteristics
Specifications with standard type face are for TJ = 25˚C, and those with boldface type apply over full Operating Tempera-
ture Range . Unless otherwise specified, V(IN) = VREG, VOUT = 1.5V.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Typical LM3411A-3.3 LM3411-3.3 Units
(Note 4) Limit Limit (Limits)
(Note 5) (Note 5)
VREG Regulation Voltage IOUT = 5 mA 3.3 V
3.317/3.333 3.333/3.366 V(max)